

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PINK PISTOLS AND GAYS AND
LESBIANS FOR INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL B. MINTON
(Counsel of Record)
A. ELIZABETH BLACKWELL
HEATHER F. COUNTS
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 552-6000
(314) 552-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEES LGBT INDIVIDUALS THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS TO PROTECT THEMSELVES IN THEIR HOMES.....	4
A. Recognition Of An Individual Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is Literally A Matter Of Life Or Death For Members Of The LGBT Community.....	5
B. The Police Have No Duty To Protect And Do Not Adequately Protect LGBT Individuals From Hate Violence That Occurs In Their Homes	12
II. LGBT INDIVIDUALS HAVE A SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO POSSESS FIREARMS TO PROTECT THEMSELVES FROM HATE VIOLENCE IN THEIR HOMES.....	15
A. The Bill Of Rights Protects The Rights Of Individuals From Governmental Encroachment.....	16
B. The Second Amendment Guarantees The Right To Possess Firearms For Self-Defense.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Second Amendment Guarantees The Right To Possess Firearms In One’s Home	26
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT MUST RECOGNIZE AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT OF “THE PEOPLE” TO AVOID DISQUALIFYING LGBT INDIVIDUALS FROM ANY ENJOYMENT OF THAT RIGHT	28
A. If The Right Recognized In The Second Amendment Is Conditioned Upon Membership In State And Congressionally Regulated Military Forces, LGBT Individuals, And Others, Are Excluded From The Right To Bear Arms	29
B. Because The Government Defines Eligibility For Service In Regulated Military Forces, Interpreting The Second Amendment As A Right Conditioned Upon Membership In A Regulated Military Force, Prevents The Amendment From Constraining Government Action.....	33
C. Conditioning Second Amendment Rights Upon Membership In A Regulated Military Force, Which Excludes LGBT And Other Individuals From Enjoying The Right To Self-Defense, Is Contrary To The Intentions Of The Framers	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2nd Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	12
<i>Cook v. Rumsfeld</i> , 429 F.Supp.2d 385 (D.Mass. 2006)	32
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	30
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Serv.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	13
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	31
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	19, 28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 27, 28, 36
<i>Nelson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 362 U.S. 1 (1960).....	17
<i>Parker v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	31
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17, 26
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	30
<i>Selland v. Perry</i> , 905 F.Supp. 260 (D. Md. 1995).....	32
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	27, 28
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	12
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	28
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	27
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	17
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 865 F.2d 1260, 1988 WL 142975 (4th Cir., Dec. 27, 1988).....	15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	31
<i>United States v. Panter</i> , 688 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	27
<i>Witt v. United States Dep't of Air Force</i> , 444 F.Supp.2d 1138 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 311 (1994) (The “Militia Act”)	29
10 U.S.C. § 654 (“Policy Concerning Homosexuality in the Armed Forces”)	30, 31, 32, 34
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	10, 11
Militia Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, § 1, a Stat. 271 (repealed 1903).....	34, 35

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Algernon Sidney, Discourse Concerning Government (1698)	21
Assault on Gay America, <i>The Life and Death of Billy Jack Gaither</i> , available at http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/assault/billyjack/ (last visited February 5, 2008)	7
Brief of Petitioners	15, 29
Caroline Robbins, Algernon Sidney’s Discourse Concerning Government, 4 Wm. & Mary Q. 267 (3d Ser. 1947).....	21
Charles Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> Vol. 2 (T. Nugent transl. 1899) (Hafner Publishing Co. 1949).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David B. Kopel, <i>The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 1998 BYU L. Rev. 1359 (1998).....	23
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Origins of American Constitutionalism</i> (Louisiana State University Press 1988).....	20, 22
England’s Bill of Rights, <i>available at</i> http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/Avalon/England.htm (last visited February 5, 2008)	23
Austin Fulk, <i>Gun Control vs. Our Freedom</i> , <i>available at</i> http://glil.org/archives/articles/1993_12-fulk-guns.html (last visited February 6, 2008).....	2
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Report, Hate Crime Statistics (1995-2005)</i>	6, 9
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Report, Hate Crime Statistics, 2001 Edition (2002)</i>	11
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Report, Hate Crime Statistics, 2002 Edition (2003)</i>	11
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Report, Hate Crime Statistics, 2003 Edition (2004)</i>	11
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Report, Hate Crime Statistics, 2005 Edition (2006)</i>	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Forrest McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (University Press of Kansas 1985)	20
From Hate Crimes to Human Rights: A Tribute to Matthew Shepard (Mary E. Swigonski, et al. eds. 2001).....	7, 8, 9
Gay Men & Lesbians Opposing Violence, <i>Anti-Gay Violence Climbs 2% in 1997</i> available at http://www.glaa.org (last visited January 31, 2008)	10, 13
Gregory M. Herek & Kevin T. Berrill, <i>Hate Crimes: Confronting Violence Against Lesbians and Gay Men</i> (Diane S. Foster ed., 1992)	6, 10
Gender Education and Advocacy, <i>Remembering Brandon</i> , available at http://www.gender.org/remember/people/brandon.html (last visited January 31, 2008)	7, 14
John Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> Vol. 3 (London 1787-1788) (1971)	24
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> 1690, Vol. 14 (1955)	21
Katherine Ramsland, <i>A Grisley Find</i> , available at http://www.crimelibrary.com/notorious_murders/not_guilty/brandon/1.html (last visited January 31, 2008)	6
LAMBDA Services Anti-Violence Project (March 7, 1995)	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laurence Tribe <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	16, 20, 21
Lillian Faderman, <i>Odd Girls Out and Twilight Lovers: A History of Lesbian Life in Twentieth-Century America</i> (Richard D. Mohr, et al., eds. 1991).....	13
National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Anti-Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Violence (2003-2006)</i>	9
National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Anti-Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Violence in 1998 (April 1999)</i>	8, 13
National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Anti-Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Violence in 2006</i>	4, 8
Paul Peirce, <i>Witnesses Testified, Bishop Thought His Brother Was Gay</i> , <i>Tribune-Review</i> , June 5, 2002, available at http://www.tampabaycoalition.com/files/607brotherslayssiblingthoughthewasgay.html (lasted visited January 31, 2008).....	6
Samuel Adams, <i>Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> (Peirce & Hale, eds., Boston, 1850).....	25
Saul K. Padover, <i>The Complete Jefferson</i> (1943).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England, or, A Commentary on Littleton</i> (F. Hargrave and C. Butler, ed. 1832)	28
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>That Every Man Be Armed: The Evolution of a Constitutional Right</i> (The Independent Institute 1994).....	18, 21, 23, 26
The <i>Commonplace Book of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Gilbert Chinard ed. 1926).....	25, 35
The <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Elections 1788-1790, Vol. 3</i> (DenBoer, Gordon, et al. eds 1986)	17
The <i>Federalist No. 28</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	24
The <i>Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison).....	24
The Fourteenth Amendment and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms: The Intent of the Framers, Report of the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Committee on the Judiciary, The Right to Keep and Bear Arms., U.S. Senate, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) (Statement of Stephen P. Halbrook).....	18
The Matthew Shepard Renga Project, <i>The Matthew Shepard Story</i> , available at http://www.public.asu.edu/~aarios/renga/page2.html (last visited January 31, 2008)	7
The <i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson Vol. 12</i> (Julian B. Boyd, et al., eds. Princeton University Press 1955).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Writings of Thomas Jefferson, Memorial Edition Vol. 6:388-389 (Albert Ellery Bergh, et al., eds. 1903-1904)	18
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Draft Constitution for Virginia available at http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/jeffcons.htm</i> (last visited February 5, 2008).....	25
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Reporting Crimes to the Police, 1992-2000 (Ref. No. NCJ-195710)	8
William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries *app. D 300	23
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (Legal Classics Library 1983) (1765).....	22
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1st ed. 1979) (1765-1769).....	22
Works of Fisher Ames (Seth Adams, ed., Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1854)	24
